R-16- ﬂi

RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION UTILIZING THE REMAINDER OF A FEMA
GRANT AWARDED TO THE NORTH LITTLE ROCK FIRE
DEPARTMENT FOR PURCHASE OF ADDITIONAL TURNOUT
GEAR; APPROPRIATING $5,825.00 FROM ACT 833 FUNDS;
AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, the North Little Rock Fire Department (“NLRFD”) made application
to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (“FEMA”) and Department of Homeland
Security (“DHS”) under the FY 2014 Assistance to Firefighters Grant Program and was
approved (Grant No. EMW-2014-FO-01960) for the amount of $184,376.00 to purchase
wildland firefighting gear for firefighters (see Resolution No. 8826 adopted July 13, 2015);
and

WHEREAS, not all of the grant funds were expended, and there now remains a
balance of $49,175.00 available under Grant No. EMW-2014-FO-01960, and the City has
authorization to use the remaining funds for the acquisition of additional turnout gear (see
spreadsheet attached hereto as Exhibit “A”); and

WHEREAS, relying on previous purchases of this equipment, it is estimated that
the cost of the new turnout gear will be approximately $55,000.00, requiring an additional
sum of $5,825.00 for the purchase (355,000 estimated cost less $49,175 remaining grant
funds); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to bidding requirements, a request for bids has been sent out
but is not yet completed, and in order to expedite acquiring the needed equipment in a
timely manner, funds need to be appropriated to cover the additional amount needed, and
there is a sufficient amount available in Act 833 Funds to cover the amount of $5,825.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF NORTH LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1: That the sum of Five Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-five & 00/100
Dollars ($5,825.00) is hereby appropriated from Act 833 Funds, representing the additional
amount needed, along with the remaining funds in the amount of $49,175.00 from FEMA
Grant No. EMW-2014-FO-01960, for the purchase of turnout gear for firefighters of the
NLRFD.

SECTION 2: That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its
passage and approval.

PASSED: APPROVED:

Mayor Joe A. Smith

1 of2



ATTEST:

<

Mayor .Io A. Smith

#@MW

C. Jas n Carter, City Attorney

£ 47

Diane Whitbey, City Clerk

PREPARED BY THE OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY/b

FILED | /DD AM. PM.
By QH'L. g‘h-u'. Ct«-f‘ltf

patE  A-le—\ L

Diane Whitbey, City Clerk and Collector
North Little Rock, Arkansas

RECEIVED BY S . le&‘.’r ey

20f2



00'S/T'6Y § | @dueeg [EETh'E $ |  doup[eg €£8 10V
VNI |
|
00'9LEVST § | | (00°LEV'BT $ | 9PIsE 1S § EER IOV
00'TOT'SET $ _ (€9°€T0'ST $ | 96'€CTOSTS |
001697 $ | 'szzes ¢ STETLS § | | | (9) (SA3)
SaA0|D ‘(9)s1dWIaH (9) = 19531a MBD
s100g ‘(9) s1e0) ‘(9) siued
00'v6'6T $ | 9T/0Z/90 00°99T'T S ¥9'099°TT $ | 690€18  076L8T | (8¥T) yoed . 0D34VN
€H 0JpAY €/M JeaBgaM
00'SEEY S 9T/ST/TO|  00°T8YS TE9T8YS | GETESS  616/8C | (8%T) 02SYD
43 $3}3309 wea] 1IS SST
00'T89'90T $ 9T/¥0/10 SE'ESSTT $ |9L'€ESSTTS |8EEOZT | TT6L8T | (zv1) (SA3)
T# SaA0|D ‘(ZvT)s19W|aH |9591Q M8D
‘(zvT) syo0g
_ . . ” _ ‘(zvT) s1e0D ‘(ZyT) srued |
Jwy isonbay | Sleppue | palonpaQ | WY 20I0AU| | # #'OdYIN | way 10pUaA
Vi EE] #1sanbay | aJeys yIN IN0AU|

09610-04-YTOZ-MINA
(puelp|iM) 3dd ¥T0Z "O'3'V



